
                     NOTICE OF MEETING

              CABINET
will meet on

THURSDAY, 26TH JULY, 2018

At 7.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL WINDSOR, 

TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET

COUNCILLORS SIMON DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)
DAVID COPPINGER, (PLANNING & HEALTH INCLUDING SUSTAINABILITY) 
(VICECHAIRMAN)
PHILLIP BICKNELL, (HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT & WINDSOR)
NATASHA AIREY, (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)
MJ SAUNDERS, (FINANCE)
SAMANTHA RAYNER, (CULTURE & COMMUNITIES INCLUDING RESIDENT AND
BUSINESS SERVICES)
JACK RANKIN, (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PROPERTY COMMUNICATIONS &
DEPUTY FINANCE)
DAVID EVANS, (MAIDENHEAD REGENERATION AND MAIDENHEAD INCLUDING
SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT)
STUART CARROLL, (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH)
JESSE GREY (ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INCLUDING PARKING & FLOODING)

PRINCIPAL MEMBERS ALSO ATTENDING: COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON
(NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING AND ASCOT & SUNNINGS), LISA TARGOWSKA (HR,
LEGAL & IT), DAVID HILTON (ASCOT REGENERATION), ROSS MCWILLIAMS
(HOUSING)

DEPUTY LEAD MEMBERS: Malcolm Alexander (Streetcare and Windsor & Eton), Marius Gilmore
(Business Development and Partnerships), Mike Airey (Planning Performance), John Bowden 
(Aviation and Heathrow Airport), Phillip Love (Maidenhead Regeneration and Maidenhead)

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead Democratic Services - Issued: Wednesday, 18 July 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. 
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meetings held on 28 June 2018 and 10 
July 2018.
 

9 - 20

4.  APPOINTMENTS -

5.  FORWARD PLAN

To consider the Forward Plan for the period August 2018 to November 2018.
 

21 - 26

6.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS -

Planning and Health (including sustainability)

i. Plan-making - Borough Local Plan Submission Version (BLPSV) 27 - 30

Environmental Services (including Parking and Flooding) / Culture and 
Communities (including Resident and Business Services)

ii. Parking Voucher Schemes 31 - 36

Finance

iii. Financial Update 37 - 50

Culture and Communities (including Resident and Business Services)

iv. Old Windsor Library Extension 51 - 54



7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-
 “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on item 8 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 

-



PART II

ITEM SU
[...]
dicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

THURSDAY, 28 JUNE 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman),
Natasha Airey, MJ Saunders, Jack Rankin and Jesse Grey.

Principle Members also in attendance: David Hilton.
 
Officers: Alison Alexander, Rob Stubbs, Louisa Dean, Russell O’Keefe, Andy Jeffs, 
and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Rayner, Bateson, Carroll, Bicknell, 
McWilliams and D Evans. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declaration of interest received.  

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018 
were approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

None

QUESTIONS FROM PUPILS 

Item be deferred.

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since the last meeting.  In addition it was noted that the following items be 
added to the Forward Plan:

 Highways Investment – Additional Funding 2018/19
 Primary School Places – Ascot Cheapside Church of En
[...]
tion. 

Cabinet were informed that the report was due to go to Council and that it would be available 
on the RBWM website the week following this meeting.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Notes the progress towards meeting the council’s strategic objectives.
ii) Endorses the Annual Report 2017/18, appendix A, to be reviewed at a meeting 

of the Full Council.
iii) Requests the Managing Director and Executive Directors, in conjunction with 

Lead and Principal Members, to progress improvement actions for areas that 
are off target.

B) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Lead Member for Finance introduce the Financial Update report that was the first 
statement of 2018-19 and confirmed a projected balanced budget. Cabinet were informed that 
the Council remained in a strong financial position with General Fund Reserves of £7,001,000 
and a Capital Fund estimated at £1,729,000.

The Lead Member for Finance informed Cabinet that as well as being asked to note the 
current financial position they were also being asked to:

 Approve an additional revenue budget of £298,000 for adult social care from the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government.

 Approve an additional revenue budget of £1,210,980 for the flexible homelessness 
support grant which had also been awarded towards expenditure incurred for 
preventing and dealing with homelessness.

 Approve an additional capital budget of £241,000 for pothole repairs, from the 
Department of Transport to.

 Approves an additional capital budget of £172,000 for joint growth study from the 
Planning Delivery Fund to work with Slough Borough Council and South Bucks District 
Council on a joint growth study.

10



In response to a question from the Lead Member for Environmental Services Cabinet were 
informed that the authority were working with Slough Borough Council and South Bucks 
District Council on a joint growth study as there were a number of transport issues that 
required cross boundary e
[...]
cial return to the Council. 

14



Resolved unanimously that Cabinet noted the report and approved:
i) The development of a permanent multi storey car park at Vicus Way. 
ii) Recommends to Council an additional capital budget of £3,687,249.
iii) Delegate authority to the Executive Director with the Lead Member for 

Maidenhead Regeneration and Maidenhead to submit a planning 
application and appoint contractors.  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 5.30 pm, finished at 6.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

15



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

TUESDAY, 10 JULY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman) 
Phillip Bicknell, Natasha Airey, MJ Saunders, Samantha Rayner, Jack Rankin, David 
Evans and Jesse Grey

Principle Members also in attendance: Christine Bateson, Lisa Targowska, David 
Hilton and Ross McWilliams.

Also in Attendance: Cllr Lynne Jones (Opposition Leader).

Officers: Alison Alexander, Louisa Dean, Russell O’Keefe, Andy Jeffs, Kevin 
McDaniel, Hillary Hall and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carroll.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received. 

The Chairman wished the England football team all the best for the world cup semi-final and 
mentioned that the council would be flying the Union Jack in Maidenhead and Windsor. 

APPOINTMENTS 

None

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) HIGHWAY INVESTMENT: ADDITIONAL FUNDING 2018/19 

The Lead Member for Highways and Transport introduced the report that sought approval to 
invest a further £1,700,000 into the Royal Borough’s road network.

Cabinet were informed that the Royal Borough had 650km of road network that had been 
valued at £1.2 billion.  It was right that this asset should be maintained to help maintain high 
levels of customer satisfaction and to protect users from the risk of injury, loss or damage.

The additional investment would cover road resurfacing, pot holes and other repairs.  
£200,000 of the additional resource would fund a pilot ‘Find and Fix’ scheme.  The scheme 
would increase response times and complete minor repairs.

Cabinet were informed that appendix A showed the additional roads programme that would be 
brought forward from next year’s programme if the increased funding was approved by 
Council on 19 July 2018. This would allow additional work to be undertaken this year such as 
the £259,000 being proposed for Old Windsor for work on the A308 Straight Road, Datchet 
Road Roundabout.

The Lead Member for Planning and Health mentioned how grateful he was for the £250,000 
being invested into his ward; Bray. 

17



The Lead Member for Culture and Communities mentioned that it was great news that the 
annual National Highways and Transport Benchmarking Survey, the Royal Borough ranked 
8th of 113 authorities for customer satisfaction with the highways network.  

The Leader of the opposition welcomed the proposed investment along the A308.  She also 
asked for confirmation if the council were borrowing the full amount and if the financial 
implications included the interest.  The Leader replied that the funds were being borrowed and 
repayments would be made from receipts from the regeneration works.   

The Lead Member for Children’s Services mentioned that it was good news for both residents 
of Windsor and Old Windsor especially after the boundary review would be changing the 
wards.  

The Principal Member for Ascot mentioned that there had been investment in a number of A 
roads during the past year and a number of roads had
[...]
nd Ascot & Sunnings welcomed the work 
in Ascot and also mentioned that when the Royal Borough inherited the road network from 
Berkshire County Council they were rated third worst in the country therefore she was pleased 
to see current satisfaction ratings. 

The Chairman mentioned that the charts on agenda page 9 showed how we were improving 
the road network, the more investment was made the better quality roads are residents would 
get.  Our residents had high expectations for our roads and this 100% increase in investment 
for this year would help maintain the network. 

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet:

 Recommends to Council that the approved capital programme 2018/19 be 
increased by £1,700,000 to deliver the supplementary road resurfacing 
programme set out in Appendix A and the pilot ‘Find and Fix’ approach.

18



 Delegates authority to the Deputy Director Strategy and Commissioning, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Highways & Transport, to agree minor 
amendments to the approved schemes (within approved budgets) and 
implement substitute schemes should this become necessary.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 8.10 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

19



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

FORWARD PLAN - CHANGES MADE SINCE LAST PUBLISHED:

ITEM
ORIGINAL
CABINET

DATE

NEW
CABINET

DATE

REASON FOR
CHANGE

Primary School Places – Ascot
Cheapside Church of England Primary

26 July 2018 N/A
Decision no longer

required
Award of contract to Wates for the
build of Braywick Leisure Centre

N/A
27 September

2018
New Item

21

Agend
[...]
l Plan
Submission Version (BLPSV)

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No

Member reporting: Councillor Coppinger, Lead Member for
Planning and Health (including
sustainability).

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 26 July 2018

Responsible Officer(s): Russell O’Keefe, Executive Director Place

Wards affected: All

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet:

(i) Delegates authority to the Executive Director, Place to request the
Local Plan Inspector to recommend such main modifications of the
Borough Local Plan Submission Version as she considers
necessary to enable its adoption.

2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Council submitted the Borough Local Plan – Submission Version (BLPSV)
to the Secretary of State on 31 January 2018 for independent examination. The
Secretary of State, through his Planning Inspectorate, has appointed a planning
inspector, Mrs Louise Phillips MA (Cantab) MSc MRTPI ("the Inspector"), to
carry out the examination of the Plan.

2.2 The purpose of independent examination is to determine whether the Plan has
been prepared in accordance with the relevant legal requirements of the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004; to determine if it is "sound",
within the meaning of the paragraph 182 of the National Planning Policy

REPORT SUMMARY

The Borough Local Plan Submission Version (BLPSV) has been submitted to the Secretary
of State for Examination. The first stage of hearings took place from 26-28 June. The
second stage of hearings is yet to be confirmed by the Inspector, it is expected to be later
this year. If the Inspector were to consider that modifications are necessary this will be
made clear through the examination process. This report seeks authority to invite the
Inspector to formally recommend any such modifications that she considers may be
necessary to enable the Council to adopt the Borough Local Plan.

27

Agenda Item 6i)



2

Framework ("the Framework"); and ultimately to prepare a re
[...]
et notes the report and:

i) Agrees to keep the number of annual free visiting vouchers at 25 x 2 hours.
ii) Changes the annual allowance of additional paid for visiting vouchers to 25 x 

6 hours and 25 x all day, from 1 August 2018.
iii) Changes the minimum order number of paid for vouchers to ten and then in 

multiples of five within the same order, and introduces a 12 month expiry date 
on each paper voucher with a no refund policy on any unused vouchers, from 
1 August 2018.

iv) Agrees to the implementation of virtual visitor vouchers, from 1 October 2018, 
for those who wish to do this on-line.

v) Agrees that all current unused, undated visitor vouchers will expire on 31 
March 2020, allowing time for proactive communication to make residents in 
parking zones aware of this. 

vi) Agrees to extend the current resident parking permits scheme period from 1-
year to 2-years, from 1 August 2018.

REPORT SUMMARY
1. In response to requests from residents, the borough has implemented 98 

resident parking schemes, and this number is projected to increase by around 
10 each year. 

2. The purpose of the schemes is to protect limited parking opportunities and ease 
congestion for local residents and their visitors in areas that face challenges.

3. Currently each household receives 25x2 hour free permits. In addition they can 
purchase 50 x 6 hours and 50 x all day vouchers. In 2017/18 99,045 vouchers 
were issued.

4. This paper proposes a number of changes to the current residential parking 
voucher schemes to enhance to improve it and to further protect parking spaces 
for residents and their visitors.

31

Agenda Item 6ii)



2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Parking Visitor Vouchers
2.1 The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead now has 98 resident parking 

schemes. The purpose of the schemes is to protect limited parking opportunities and 
ease congestion for local residents and their visitors in areas that face particular 
challenges
[...]
t Cabinet:

i) Notes the Council’s projected outturn position for 2018-19 and requests the
Directors to identify and propose mitigations for the projected variance.

ii) Approves an additional budget of £100,000 for the Council’s contribution to
the legal costs relating to Heathrow expansion to be funded from the General
Reserve.

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Cabinet are required to note the council’s financial position and the Directors will
identify and propose mitigations for the projected variance.

3 KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The Council is projecting an aggregated usable reserve totalling £8,688,000. The 2018-
19 budget report recommended a minimum reserve level of £5,860,000 to cover known
risks for 18 months.

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report sets out the Councils financial position at month two in the financial year
2018-19. There are pressures as previously identified during the 2017-18 financial
year with partial mitigations resulting in a net pressure of £1,426,000. See Appendix
A. The main pressures are: Children’s Services facing continued pressures of
placement costs for children in care and housing benefit subsidy.

2. The Council’s base budget is £85,344,000. Aggregated usable reserves are in a
healthy position at £8,688,000(10.19% of budget) which remains in excess of the
£5,860,000 (6.87% of budget) recommended minimum level set at Council in
February 2018, see Appendix B.

37

Agenda Item 6iii)



Table 1: Key implications
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly

Exceeded
Date of
delivery

General
Fund
Reserves
Achieved

<£5,900,000 £5,900,000
to
£6,000,000

£6,000,001
to
£6,900,000

> £6,900,000 31 May
2019

4 FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

Council outturn position
4.1 The expected outturn position for the Council is an overspend of £1,426,000 on service

budgets of £77,941,000. The details of variances reported are throughout section 4 of
this report.

AfC Contract - Children’s Services
4.2 Children’s services 
[...]
ing
500

0 0 0 500 (500) 0 500 (500) 0 0 0

Managing Director

Schools - Non Devolved

CSGR Charters Expansion
4,560

380 0 380 2,556 (1,878) 678 2,936 (1,878) 1,058 0 0

CSGV Cox Green School Expansion Year 1 of 3 5,800 420 0 420 2821 (455) 2366 3,241 (455) 2,786 0 0

CSGW Furze Platt Senior expansion Year 1 of 3 8,000 750 0 750 6571 (2,033) 4538 7,321 (2,033) 5,288 0 0

CSGX Dedworth Middle School Expansion Year 1 of 3 4,700 420 0 420 3490 (1,791) 1699 3,910 (1,791) 2,119 0 0

Commissioning - Communities

CC62 Maidenhead Missing Links (LEP Match Funded) 759 759 (659) 100 0 0 0 759 (659) 100 0 0

CC67 Replacement Payment Equipment for Car Parks 775 775 (775) 0 0 0 0 775 (775) 0 0 0

CD84 Street Lighting-LED Upgrade 5,100 0 0 0 600 0 600 600 0 600 0 0

FROM PRIOR YEARS

PROJECT STATUSPROJECTIONS

APPROVED ESTIMATE 2018/19

2018/19 APPROVED SLIPPAGE TOTAL BUDGET

50



Report Title: Old Windsor Library Extension
Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I 

Member reporting: Cllr S Rayner – Lead Member for Culture 
and Communities (including Resident and 
Business Services)

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 26 July 2018
Responsible Officer(s): Andy Jeffs, Executive Director

Jacqui Hurd, Head of Library and Resident 
Services

Wards affected:  Old Windsor

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves capital funding of £134,850 to enable the extension works to Old 
Windsor Library to proceed.

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The council is committed to providing library facilities across the whole of the Royal 
Borough. We have three main service hubs in Maidenhead, Windsor and Ascot, with a 
further nine community Libraries. In addition we operate a mobile Library and a 
container library. An additional new container library is currently on order and will be 
operational later this financial year. 

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The council is committed to providing library facilities a

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 26 JULY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman)
Phillip Bicknell, Natasha Airey, MJ Saunders, Samantha Rayner, Jack Rankin, David
Evans, Stuart Carroll and Jesse Grey.

Principle Members also in attendance: Christine Bateson, Lisa Targowska, David
Hilton and Ross McWilliams.

Also in Attendance: Cllr Lynne Jones (Opposition Leader).

Officers: Alison Alexander, Chris Anderson, Russell O’Keefe, Andy Jeffs, Kevin 
McDaniel, Hillary Hall and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies of absence received. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Rayner declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item 6 (iii) Financial Update, 
she left the room for the duration of the discussion and voting on the item.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Part I minutes of the meetings held on 28 June 
2018 and 10 July 2018 were approved as a true and correct record.

APPOINTMENTS 

None

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since the last team meeting.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) PLAN-MAKING - BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION VERSION (BLPSV) 

Cabinet considered the report that sought authority to ask the planning inspector appointed to 
examine the Borough Local Plan Submission Version to recommend modifications to the plan 
as she considers necessary.

The Lead Member for Planning and Health informed that Mrs Louise Phillips had been 
appointed as the planning inspector that had taken place in June 2018.  The council were 
awaiting the publication of the letter confirming the outcome of the inspection.  The inspector 
was mindful that we would succeed, however she may have to recommend modifications.   
The inspector could not make any recommendations unless the council formally invited her to 
do so via this cabinet decision.  



The Lead Member for Maidenhead Regeneration mentioned that he thought the council had 
already received the inspectors letter and was informed that the letter had been received but 
not the authority to publish it.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet:

 Delegates authority to the Executive Director, Place to request the Local Plan 
Inspector to recommend such main modifications of the Borough Local Plan 
Submission Version as she considers necessary to enable its adoption.

B) PARKING VOUCHER SCHEMES 

Cabinet considered the report that proposes a number of changes to the current residential 
parking voucher schemes to enhance and to further protect parking spaces for residents and 
their visitors.

The Lead Member for Environmental Services including Parking informed that the proposals 
to change residential parking voucher scheme would be beneficial for residents, their visitors 
and help ease congestion.   It was recommended to keep the number of annual free visiting 
vouchers at 25 x 2 hours. With additional paid for visiting vouchers with 25 for 6 hours and 25 
all day.  There would also be the opportunity to purchase vouchers online.  Expiry dates would 
be introduced on the vouchers with an amnesty of two years for current vouchers.   The 
recommendations would also have the benefit of reduced costs.

The Chairman mentioned that the proposals would be particularly beneficial in Windsor and 
that the current system allowed stoke piling of vouchers that could be detrimental to residents 
and visitors.

In response to a question from the Lead Member for Highways, Transport and Windsor it was 
agreed that the report should have made it clear that the scheme related to residential parking 
areas. 

The Lead Member for Culture and Communities mentioned that the proposed scheme was still 
very generous, especially compared to other authorities a nd that the scheme retained free 
vouchers. 

The Leader of the opposition asked if there were any residents that would be disadvantaged 
by the proposals and the Chairman responded that delegated authority could be given to the 
Lead Member and appropriate officers to review special circumstances and allow flexibility on 
a case by case basis. 

The Executive Director also reported that the over 60’s received a discount. 

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:

 Agrees to keep the number of annual free visiting vouchers at 25 x 2 hours.
 Changes the annual allowance of additional paid for visiting vouchers to 25 x 

6 hours and 25 x all day, from 1 August 2018.
 Changes the minimum order number of paid for vouchers to ten and then in 

multiples of five within the same order, and introduces a 12 month expiry 
date on each paper voucher with a no refund policy on any unused vouchers, 
from 1 August 2018.

 Agrees to the implementation of virtual visitor vouchers, from 1 October 
2018, for those who wish to do this on-line.

 Agrees that all current unused, undated visitor vouchers will expire on 31 
March 2020, allowing time for proactive communication to make residents in 
parking zones aware of this. 



 Agrees to extend the current resident parking permits scheme period from 1-
year to 2-years, from 1 August 2018.

C) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

Cabinet considered the council’s latest financial update for 2018-19.

(Councillor S Rayner declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as her family trust owned land 
that may be affected by the Heathrow proposals, she left the room for the duration of the 
discussion and voting on the item.)

The Lead Member for Finance introduced the report and informed that this was the first 
substantive review of the year where we could see how the Council’s finances are doing.  
Over the course of the first few months there had been initial signs of some of the very 
significant national pressures which the Royal Borough were not protected from.  In particular 
the significant pressures of growing placement costs for children in care and the importance of 
continuing to fully subsidise the housing benefit payments where it is not expected to fully 
recover certain overpayments.

There were also a number of less significant items within the report but the for mentioned 
were the two substantial issues where we were reflecting the national pressure.  As a result it 
was important to acknowledge, as shown in appendix A, that there could be a accumulating 
over the year a net pressure.  This net position had been subject to a range of mitigating 
measures being identified by Lead Members and officers.  This position may be subject to 
further mitigating action as future possible pressures arise.  

The Lead Member for Finance went on to explain that he was please to say that appendix B 
did show the council’s reserves that had variances that more than offset, at this point in time, 
various amounts that had been settled above that accounted for.  For example national non 
domestic rates (NNDR) pressure was expected to be reversed, section 31 grant of £186,000 
and the adjustments to the business rates that we were confident of receiving £710,000.  
Looking forward because of business rates pooling with other Berkshire authorities it was 
anticipated that there would be generated £1.5 million in excess of the amount in the budget.

Appendix B also showed a couple of minus figures.  The Berkshire Pension Fund valuation 
had shown that it was just below 75% funded.  Although funding levels had risen to just above 
75%.  As the actuary had to use the latest valuation there had been identified additional 
contributions of £748,000 towards the pension deficit. 

There was also a second figure, that was part of the report’s recommendations, for £100,000 
towards a judicial review with other authorities affected by the Heathrow proposals.  

The Lead Member for Finance informed that as a consequence of the additional positive items 
the net contribution at this stage of the year exceeded the adverse variances.  As a 
consequence the reserves were expected to be £9,352,000 compared to the £8,947,000 at 
the beginning of the financial year.  This was significantly above the recommended level of 
between £5 to £6 million.

Cabinet were informed that it was expected that there would be continued pressures 
throughout the year which may impact on the current buffer of our reserves, however at this 
stage we could be confident that the net impact over the balance of the year was highly 
unlikely to have a material negative on the current projected balance.

The Chairman mentioned that there had been a recent statement from the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government regarding local government funding with a 
proposal for the revenue support grant (RSG) to help the 158 local authorities affected which 
in 2019/20 could see the Royal Borough receive £2.200,000.



The Chairman also mentioned that the pressures in Children’s Services were mirroring the 
national pressures with the same lack of funding that was previously seen in Adult Social 
Care.  The pressures in Adult Social Care had been dealt with via the precept but there was 
no similar solution for our vulnerable children.  The Local Government Association had 
identified £2 billion of pressure by 2020 and the same pressures were being felt locally.  As a 
council we were determined to continue to protect the most vulnerable children in the borough.  

The Chairman requested that a letter be sent signed by himself to the Secretary of State 
highlighting the pressures in children’s services.  The letter should show the pressures we see 
and the shortfall in funding that had been dealt with in adult social care by the precept.  It 
should highlight the financial pressures being placed by the statutory and moral 
responsibilities to protect our vulnerable children.  The Lead Member for Finance suggested 
and it was agreed to also add to the letter the financial pressures on the dedicated schools 
grant around high needs children. 

The Leader for the opposition recommended that it would have been useful to have had the 
mitigating actions highlighted and also asked if the future pressures would impact on the 
capital programme and not result in the council loaded with dept.  The Leader replied that he 
would arrange a meeting to discuss mitigating actions and that regarding the capital 
programme it could show the gross and net position and that there were a significant amount 
of investments for the regeneration programme.  Other capital items, such as the Oaks 
Leisure Centre that would only commence when funding was available. 

The Chairman also mentioned that it was ironic that the hottest temperature of the year had 
been reported today at Heathrow Airport when Cabinet were being asked to approve up to 
£100,000 for legal action to get answers for our residents.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet:

 Notes the Council’s projected outturn position for 2018-19 and requests the 
Directors to identify and propose mitigations for the projected variance.

 Approves an additional budget of £100,000 for the Council’s contribution to 
the legal costs relating to Heathrow expansion to be funded from the General 
Reserve.

D) OLD WINDSOR LIBRARY EXTENSION 

The Lead Member for Culture and Communities introduced the Cabinet regarding the 
proposed improvements to be carried out to upgrade the Old Windsor community library.  

Cabinet were informed that the total amount of money required to carry out these works was 
£146,850 and that this would enhance the already excellent service our libraries provided.  
More space would be provided for residents and staff.  The Royal Borough had the most 
successful loans per resident performance in the country, stock was updated and there was a 
new container library on order with the existing one going to be a permanent placement in 
Sunninghill.   Our libraries were important for the health and wellbeing of our residents.  

The Lead Member for Children’s Services said that this was great news especially with the 
planned expansion of St Peters Middle School. 

In response to a question from the Chairman Cabinet were informed that the planned work 
was due to be completed in March 2019.

The Leader of the Opposition agreed that this was good news and she recalled an email she 
sent to the Chairman, who was then the Lead Member for Finance, back in 2015 requesting 
improvements to the library.  The Chairman replied that he was pleased the work was being 
scheduled and that this was great news for residents of Old Windsor along with the £259,000 
highways investment at the A308 Straight Road, Datchet Road roundabout.   



Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:

 Approves capital funding of £134,850 to enable the extension works to Old 
Windsor Library to proceed.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 8.10 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


